From Data Set: Key Factors in California’s Jail Construction Needs

Current and projected jail capacity and needs

County

Alameda
Amador
Butte
Calaveras
Colusa
Contra Costa
Del Norte
El Dorado
Fresno
Glenn
Humboldt
Imperial
Inyo

Kern

Kings
Lake
Lassen
Los Angeles
Madera
Marin
Mariposa
Mendocino
Merced
Modoc
Mono
Monterey
Napa
Nevada
Orange
Placer
Plumas
Riverside
Sacramento

San Benito

San Bernardino
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Average
jail ADP

3,396
100
596

70

71
1,462
93
379

3,074
106
371
535

73

2,622
497
308
123

18,232
438
288

49
274
907
30
30

1,133
249
176

7,224
625

41

3,879

4,106
118

5,847

Current (2013)

Rated

capacity ADP/RC
(RC)

4,716 72.0%
76 131.1%
614 97.0%
65 107.7%
92 77.2%
1,987 73.6%
103 90.1%
423 89.6%
2,744 112.0%
144 73.7%
411 90.2%
376 142.3%
96 76.4%
2,698 97.2%
361 137.7%
286 107.7%
149 82.4%
14,024 130.0%
419 104.6%
349 82.5%
58 84.2%
295 92.9%
753 120.5%
43 70.5%
48 62.2%
825 137.4%
264 94.4%
284 61.9%
5,543 130.3%
648 96.4%
67 60.4%
3,834 101.2%
4,125 99.5%
142 82.7%
5,586 104.7%

Projected growth
in ADP

2020

-114

51

13
134
-2
82
362
10
-18
139

591
67
31

-232
101

166

14
13
71
82

619
112

434

2040

-266

133

-1,537
317
52

14
534

195
52
38

-567

171

1,532
709
34
1,553

Projected
net change
in beds
(by 2020)

89

95

1,604
144

O O O o o o

288
72

896

1,250

72
1,392

Projected
ADP/RC
2020 2040

69.6% 66.4%
61.7% 65.0%
105.3%  118.7%
48.4% 51.7%
91.5% 117.8%
80.3% 92.0%
88.0% 88.5%
109.0%  126.2%
135.0% 172.4%
80.9% 91.5%
85.8% 82.6%
110.9%  134.6%
78.7% 84.3%
91.3% 135.8%
92.0% 118.0%
103.9%  122.7%
84.6% 88.6%
115.2%  106.8%
95.9%  134.2%
85.1% 97.4%
93.2% 98.0%
93.2% 97.7%
142.5%  191.4%
71.0% 77.6%
62.9% 71.0%
102.4%  119.3%
78.3% 89.6%
66.3% 75.4%
113.3%  103.4%
109.1%  122.8%
62.1% 59.3%
88.5%  106.4%
102.3%  116.7%
57.3% 70.6%
90.0%  106.0%


http://www.ppic.org/main/home.asp
http://www.ppic.org/main/dataSet.asp?i=1517

Current and projected jail capacity and needs, continued

County

San Diego
San Francisco
San Joaquin
San Luis Obispo
San Mateo
Santa Barbara
Santa Clara
Santa Cruz
Shasta

Sierra
Siskiyou
Solano
Sonoma
Stanislaus
Sutter
Tehama
Trinity

Tulare
Tuolumne
Ventura

Yolo

Yuba

Statewide

SOURCE: Authors’ calculations based on Department of Finance Population projections and data from the Board of State and Community Corrections.

Average

jail ADP

5,627
1,493
1,447
692
1,034
998
3,874
407
324

4

98
923
1,079
1,121
261
183
54
1,638
138
1,657
445
416

81,430

Current (2013)

Rated
capacity

(RC)

4,992
2,360
1,333
589
834
816
3,825
601
381
14
104
1,084
1,406
1,226
352
191
53
1,718
149
1,810
392
426

77,304

ADP/RC

112.7%
63.3%
108.5%
117.5%
124.0%
122.2%
101.3%
67.6%
84.9%
25.0%
94.1%
85.1%
76.7%
91.5%
74.1%
96.0%
101.9%
95.3%
92.7%
91.5%
113.6%
97.7%

105.3%

Projected growth

2020

-71
-92
256

34

32
-153

32

51
33
151
41
16

306
3
32
19
43

3,464

in ADP

2040

94

51
1,052
87
112
a7
117

50

10
208
135
408
202

44

964
13
62
35

198

11,536

Projected

net change

in beds
(by 2020)

842
0
0
155
386
604

64
64

150
362

744
42

64

596
198

32

11,351

Projected
ADP/RC
2020 2040

95.2% 98.1%
59.3% 65.4%
127.7%  187.4%
97.6%  104.7%
81.0% 93.9%
72.5% 73.6%
97.3% 104.3%
61.3% 62.2%
79.9% 83.8%
22.8% 32.3%
40.0% 42.4%
67.3% 78.2%
79.1% 86.4%
64.6% 77.6%
76.8% 117.6%
78.0% 89.0%
103.1%  107.8%
84.0% 112.4%
40.8% 43.4%
93.3% 95.0%
109.4%  113.2%
107.9%  144.1%
95.8% 104.9%

NOTES: ADP projections are based on Department of Finance’s county level projections for the population age 15-39. No other factors potentially
affecting jail populations—such as local and state policies and practices, as well as crime and arrests—are factored in. Alpine County does not operate

a jail facility.
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