## From Data Set: Key Factors in California's Jail Construction Needs

## Current and projected jail capacity and needs

County	Current (2013)			Projected growth in ADP			Projected	Projected ADP/RC		
	Average jail ADP	Rated capacity (RC)	ADP/RC	2020	2040		net change in beds (by 2020)		2020	2040
Alameda	3,396	4,716	72.0%	-114	-266		0		69.6%	66.4%
Amador	100	76	131.1%	2	8		89		61.7%	65.0%
Butte	596	614	97.0%	51	133		0		105.3%	118.7%
Calaveras	70	65	107.7%	7	13		95		48.4%	51.7%
Colusa	71	92	77.2%	13	37		0		91.5%	117.8%
Contra Costa	1,462	1,987	73.6%	134	366		0		80.3%	92.0%
Del Norte	93	103	90.1%	-2	-2		0		88.0%	88.5%
El Dorado	379	423	89.6%	82	155		0		109.0%	126.2%
Fresno	3,074	2,744	112.0%	362	1,313		-200		135.0%	172.4%
Glenn	106	144	73.7%	10	26		0		80.9%	91.5%
Humboldt	371	411	90.2%	-18	-31		0		85.8%	82.6%
Imperial	535	376	142.3%	139	283		232		110.9%	134.6%
Inyo	73	96	76.4%	2	8		0		78.7%	84.3%
Kern	2,622	2,698	97.2%	591	2,158		822		91.3%	135.8%
Kings	497	361	137.7%	67	226		252		92.0%	118.0%
Lake	308	286	107.7%	31	92		40		103.9%	122.7%
Lassen	123	149	82.4%	3	9		0		84.6%	88.6%
Los Angeles	18,232	14,024	130.0%	-232	-1,537		1,604		115.2%	106.8%
Madera	438	419	104.6%	101	317		144		95.9%	134.2%
Marin	288	349	82.5%	9	52		0		85.1%	97.4%
Mariposa	49	58	84.2%	5	8		0		93.2%	98.0%
Mendocino	274	295	92.9%	1	14		0		93.2%	97.7%
Merced	907	753	120.5%	166	534		0		142.5%	191.4%
Modoc	30	43	70.5%	0	3		0		71.0%	77.6%
Mono	30	48	62.2%	0	4		0		62.9%	71.0%
Monterey	1,133	825	137.4%	6	195		288		102.4%	119.3%
Napa	249	264	94.4%	14	52		72		78.3%	89.6%
Nevada	176	284	61.9%	13	38		0		66.3%	75.4%
Orange	7,224	5,543	130.3%	71	-567		896		113.3%	103.4%
Placer	625	648	96.4%	82	171		0		109.1%	122.8%
Plumas	41	67	60.4%	1	-1		0		62.1%	59.3%
Riverside	3,879	3,834	101.2%	619	1,532		1,250		88.5%	106.4%
Sacramento	4,106	4,125	99.5%	112	709		0		102.3%	116.7%
San Benito	118	142	82.7%	5	34		72		57.3%	70.6%
San Bernardino	5,847	5,586	104.7%	434	1,553		1,392		90.0%	106.0%
Juli Bolliaranio	5,5 17	5,500	.5 1.7 70	.0 .	1,500		1,002		00.070	. 55.570

## Current and projected jail capacity and needs, continued

	Current (2013)				ted growth	Projected	Projected ADP/RC	
County	Average jail ADP	Rated capacity (RC)	ADP/RC	2020	2040	net change in beds (by 2020)	2020	2040
San Diego	5,627	4,992	112.7%	-71	94	842	95.2%	98.1%
San Francisco	1,493	2,360	63.3%	-92	51	0	59.3%	65.4%
San Joaquin	1,447	1,333	108.5%	256	1,052	0	127.7%	187.4%
San Luis Obispo	692	589	117.5%	34	87	155	97.6%	104.7%
San Mateo	1,034	834	124.0%	-45	112	386	81.0%	93.9%
Santa Barbara	998	816	122.2%	32	47	604	72.5%	73.6%
Santa Clara	3,874	3,825	101.3%	-153	117	0	97.3%	104.3%
Santa Cruz	407	601	67.6%	1	7	64	61.3%	62.2%
Shasta	324	381	84.9%	32	50	64	79.9%	83.8%
Sierra	4	14	25.0%	0	1	0	22.8%	32.3%
Siskiyou	98	104	94.1%	4	10	150	40.0%	42.4%
Solano	923	1,084	85.1%	51	208	362	67.3%	78.2%
Sonoma	1,079	1,406	76.7%	33	135	0	79.1%	86.4%
Stanislaus	1,121	1,226	91.5%	151	408	744	64.6%	77.6%
Sutter	261	352	74.1%	41	202	42	76.8%	117.6%
Tehama	183	191	96.0%	16	44	64	78.0%	89.0%
Trinity	54	53	101.9%	1	3	0	103.1%	107.8%
Tulare	1,638	1,718	95.3%	306	964	596	84.0%	112.4%
Tuolumne	138	149	92.7%	3	13	198	40.8%	43.4%
Ventura	1,657	1,810	91.5%	32	62	0	93.3%	95.0%
Yolo	445	392	113.6%	19	35	32	109.4%	113.2%
Yuba	416	426	97.7%	43	198	0	107.9%	144.1%
Statewide	81,430	77,304	105.3%	3,464	11,536	11,351	95.8%	104.9%

SOURCE: Authors' calculations based on Department of Finance Population projections and data from the Board of State and Community Corrections.

NOTES: ADP projections are based on Department of Finance's county level projections for the population age 15–39. No other factors potentially affecting jail populations—such as local and state policies and practices, as well as crime and arrests—are factored in. Alpine County does not operate a jail facility.